 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Fred A. Stickel, Publisher

Kevin Denny, Circulation Manager

The Oregonian

1320 SW Broadway

Portland, Oregon 97201

Gentlemen:


I live near the intersection of NE 24th Avenue and Fremont Street, where two newsracks vending The Oregonian are located.  One is on the northeast corner of the intersection (the “Northeast Box”), and the other is on the southwest corner (the “Southwest Box”).


Both of these boxes appear to be in violation of the City of Portland code (the “Code”), with the Northeast Box apparently violating no fewer than three sections of the Code.  This letter is to request that you remedy these violations.


Northeast Box.  The Northeast Box is chained to a pole that holds a city pedestrian signal.  This violates section 17.64.040(A) of the Code.  It also contains prominent graffiti that has been visible for more than 10 days, in violation of section 14B.80.040 of the Code.  Finally, the box is placed in both the “obstruction free” zone and in the “no private use” zone of that corner, in violation of the city’s Pedestrian Design Guidelines and section 17.44.010 of the Code.


Southwest Box.  The Southwest Box is placed entirely within the “no private use” zone of its respective corner, in violation of the city’s Pedestrian Design Guidelines and section 17.44.010 of the Code.


I have written about these newsracks on my blog, which you can consult for photos and further details.  The entries about these boxes are as follows, in chronological order:


1.  http://bojack.org/2007/06/the_next_crusade_1.html


2.  http://bojack.org/2007/06/sidewalk_newsracks_and_the_law.html


3.  http://bojack.org/2007/06/street_illegal.html


4.  http://bojack.org/2007/06/redress_of_grievances.html


5.  http://bojack.org/2007/06/breaking_news_newsrack_resopns.html


6.  http://bojack.org/2007/06/outlaw_no_more.html


I understand the need and the right for the reading public to have access to The Oregonian, but I hope that you will agree with me about the need to supply it within the requirements of the Code.  Please be a good neighbor and remedy the violations discussed in this letter as soon as possible.


Thank you for your consideration.








Sincerely,








John A. Bogdanski

